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Conditional Use / Residential Demolition 

HEARING DATE:  APRIL 23, 2015 
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 Date: April 16, 2015 
Case No.: 2014.1408C  
Project Address: 3822 24th STREET 
Zoning: 24th Street – Noe Valley NCD (Neighborhood Commercial) District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 3651/018 
Project Owner: Branch Properties, LLC  
 PO Box 590591  
 San Francisco, CA  94104 
Project Sponsor: Ryan Patterson,  
 Zacks & Freedman, P.C.  
 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
 San Francisco, CA  94104 
Staff Contact: Marcelle Boudreaux – (415) 575-9140 
 marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project proposes to demolish the existing two-story, single-family residential building.  The proposed 
replacement is a four-story at street, five-story at rear, five-unit residential building with ground floor 
commercial space. Five bicycle parking spaces are provided on site for the residential units; no parking 
for vehicles is provided. Two bicycle parking spaces are provided for the proposed commercial use on 
the sidewalk. The proposed height is 45 feet, with permitted exemptions such as stair and elevator 
penthouses. Pursuant to Section 263.20 of the Planning Code, in order to encourage generous ground 
floor ceiling heights for commercial and other active uses up to an additional 5 feet of height is allowed in 
certain NCT and NCD areas, including the 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD. 
 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 728.37, within the 24th Street – Noe Valley NCD, residential 
demolition at the 2nd story requires conditional use authorization, whereas in this NCD residential 
demolition is permitted at the 1st story. Further, pursuant to Planning Code 317 (c), “where an application 
for a permit that would result in the loss of one or more Residential Units is required to obtain 
Conditional Use Authorization by other sections of this Code, the application for a replacement building 
or alteration permit shall also be subject to Conditional Use requirements.”  This report includes finding 
for a Conditional Use Authorization in addition to Demolition Criteria established in Planning Code 
Section 317.   

mailto:marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org


Executive Summary CASE NO. 2014.1408C 
Hearing Date:  April 23, 2015 3822 24TH Street 

 2 

 

DEMOLITION APPLICATION NEW BUILDING APPLICATION 
Demolition Case 
Number  

2014.1408C 
New Building Case 
Number 

2014.1408C 

Recommendation 
Approve with 
conditions 

Recommendation 
Approve with 
conditions 

Demolition Application 
Number 

201402219035 
New Building 
Application Number 

201402219037 

Number Of Existing 
Units 

1 Number Of New Units 5 

Existing Parking 1 New Parking 0 

Number  Of Existing 
Bedrooms 

1 
Number Of New 
Bedrooms 

10 

Existing Building Area ±1,312 Sq. Ft. New Building Area ±10,607 Sq. Ft. 

Public DR Also Filed? No Public DR Also Filed? No 

312 Expiration Date 04/01/15 
Date Time & Materials 
Fees Paid 

N/A 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project site is located on the north side of 24TH Street between Church and Vicksburg Streets, Lot 018 
in Assessor’s Block 3651, in Noe Valley.  The project site is within the 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD 
(Neighborhood Commercial) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk district. The project site currently 
contains an owner-occupied, two-story single-family dwelling. The lot is 25 feet wide and 114 in depth, 
containing approximately 2,850 square feet. 

 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The project site is located approximately in the middle of the block-face flanked by buildings on either 
side.  The adjacent building to the east is currently under construction for a four-story mixed use 
residential and commercial building.  The adjacent building to the west is a two-story-over-garage, six-
unit apartment building.  The block-face on the north and the south are characterized by one to two-story 
above ground floor commercial buildings, two- and three-story residential buildings, and is of mixed 
architectural style.  The buildings also vary in density from two-family residences to small multi-unit 
apartment buildings.  Half a block to the east is the Muni J-Church line on Church Street, the Muni 24-bus 
runs in front of the proposed project, and the regional serving BART stop at 24th Street-Mission is within a 
¼-mile walk from the subject property.  
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REPLACEMENT STRUCTURE 
The use and size of the proposed project is compatible with the immediate neighborhood. The overall 
scale, design, and materials of the proposed buildings are consistent with the block-face and compliment 
the neighborhood character with a contemporary design. The replacement building is also designed to be 
in keeping with the existing development pattern and the neighborhood character. The ground floor 
commercial is in keeping with the pedestrian-oriented neighborhood commercial district. The project’s 
residential entry is defined with a transition between the public and private realms. A majority of the 
street frontage is dedicated to commercial use, with requirements for active use. As designed, the 
storefront windows are transparent and unobstructed, defined by window casework and bulkhead. 
 
Although designed in a contemporary aesthetic, the façade treatment and materials of the replacement 
buildings have been appropriately selected to be harmonious with the existing surrounding 
neighborhood.  
 
No automobile parking is provided, thus there is no garage entry and no curb cut. This is a transit-rich 
neighborhood commercial district and the residential and proposed commercial use will be well-served 
by Muni and the regional serving BART.  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 categorical 
exemption. Case No. 2013.0380E determined the property not to be an historic resource. 
 
HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE REQUIRED 
PERIOD REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE ACTUAL PERIOD 

Posted Notice 20 days April 3, 2015 April 1, 2015 22 days 
Mailed Notice 20 days March 13, 2015 March 13, 2015 42 days 

• The notice was mailed March 13, 2015 in advance of the April 2, 2015 hearing; the hearing date 
was continued at the April 2, 2015 Planning Commission meeting to the April 23, 2015 Planning 
Commission meeting due to a posted notice delay. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
The project sponsor collected thirteen (13) letters of support from the neighborhood. The Department has 
received no direct communication in support or in objection to the project. 
 

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 In the 24th St- Noe Valley NCD, Conditional Use authorization is required for residential 

demolition at the 2nd story and above; however, authorization is not required for demolition at 
the 1st story.  
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 The proposed building complements the neighborhood’s pattern of development, with scale and 
character respective of the existing streetwall, and preserving the pattern of mid-block open 
space in the rear. 

 
URBAN DESIGN ADVISORY TEAM REVIEW 
The request(s) for demolition and new construction was reviewed by the Department's Urban Design 
Advisory Team (UDAT).  The UDAT’s comments include: 
 

 Design the storefront system so that the commercial entry door is off-center to allow for a more 
substantial storefront window and slightly setback to allow for a defined entry, consistent with 
the residential doorways. Also, the storefront windows should meet the property line for a more 
pedestrian-oriented design. 

 Remove the horizontal wood slats from the commercial storefront area.  
 

The Project Sponsor made the above changes to the proposal per UDAT comments.   
 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant conditional use authorization for the 
demolition of residential use at the 2nd story. 
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The Project will result in a net gain of four dwelling-units. 
 The Project will create two family-sized dwelling-units, each with three bedrooms.  
 No tenants will be displaced as a result of this Project. 
 Given the scale of the Project, there will be no significant impact on the existing capacity of the 

local street system or MUNI.  
 The 24th St – Noe Valley NCD Zoning District generally allows one dwelling unit per 600 square 

feet of lot area. The Project is therefore an appropriate in-fill development. 
 Although the structure is more than 50-years old, a review of the Historic Resource Evaluation 

resulted in a determination that the existing building is not an historic resource or landmark. 
 The District is well served by transit; therefore customers should not impact traffic. 
 The proposed Project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.  

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions. 
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Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Conditional Use Hearing Public Notice/Section 312 Notice 
Residential Demolition Application 
Prop M findings 
Environmental Evaluation / Historic Resources Information 
Context Photos 
Project Sponsor Submittal  

- Sponsor Letter 
- Letters of Support 
 -     Appraisal of Property

Reduced Plans 
Color Rendering 
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Attachment Checklist 
 

 Executive Summary   Project sponsor submittal 

 Draft Motion    Drawings: Existing Conditions  

 Environmental Determination    Check for legibility 

 Zoning District Map   Drawings: Proposed Project    

 Height & Bulk Map    Check for legibility 

 Context Photos   3-D Renderings (new construction or 
significant addition) 

 Site Photos     Check for legibility 

 Parcel Map   Health Dept. review of RF levels 

 Sanborn Map   RF Report 

 Aerial Photo   Community Meeting Notice 

    Environmental Determination 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

  Other 

 
Planning Commission Draft Motion 

HEARING DATE:  APRIL 23, 2015 
(CONTINUED FROM APRIL 2, 2015) 

 
Date: April 16, 2015 
Case No.: 2014.1408C 
Project Address: 3822 24TH STREET 
Zoning: 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD (Neighborhood Commercial) District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 3651/018 
Project Owner: Branch Properties, LLC  
 PO Box 590591  
 San Francisco, CA  94104 
Project Sponsor: Ryan Patterson,  
 Zacks & Freedman, P.C.  
 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
 San Francisco, CA  94104 
Staff Contact: Marcelle Boudreaux – (415) 575-9140 
 marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org 

 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 303, 317 AND 728.37  
REQUIRING CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION FOR THE REMOVAL OF A TWO-STORY 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH A FIVE-UNIT 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WITH GROUND-FLOOR COMMERCIAL USE. 
 
PREAMBLE 
On October 10, 2014, Ryan Patterson of Zacks & Freedman, P.C. (Project Applicant) for Branch Properties, 
LLC (Project Sponsor) filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for 
Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code Sections 303, 317 and 728.37 to demolish a two-story 
single-family dwelling and replace with a five-unit residential building with ground-floor commercial 
use at 3822 24TH Street within the 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD (Neighborhood Commercial) District 
and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 
 
On April 23, 2015, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2014.1408C. 

mailto:marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org
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On July 10, 2013, the Project was determined by the Department not to be an historic resource under Case 
No. 2013.0380E. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a 
Class 3 categorical exemption. The Commission has reviewed and concurs with said determination. 
Further, on October 15, 2014, a shadow fan analysis was completed determining that the proposed project 
would not cast any new shadow on any properties under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Parks 
Department (Section 295 of the Planning Code).  
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
2014.1408C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Project Description.  The project proposes to demolish the existing two-story, single-family 
residential building.  The proposed replacement is a four-story at street, five-story at rear, five-
unit residential building with ground floor commercial space. Five bicycle parking spaces are 
provided on site for the residential units; no parking for vehicles is provided. Two bicycle 
parking spaces are provided for the proposed commercial use on the sidewalk. The proposed 
height is 45 feet, with permitted exemptions such as stair and elevator penthouses. Pursuant to 
Section 263.20 of the Planning Code, in order to encourage generous ground floor ceiling heights 
for commercial and other active uses up to an additional 5 feet of height is allowed in certain 
NCT and NCD areas, including the 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD.  
 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 728.37, within the 24th Street – Noe Valley NCD, residential 
demolition at the 2nd story requires conditional use authorization, whereas in this NCD, 
residential demolition is permitted at the 1st story. Further, pursuant to Planning Code 317 (c), 
“where an application for a permit that would result in the loss of one or more Residential Units 
is required to obtain Conditional Use Authorization by other sections of this Code, the 
application for a replacement building or alteration permit shall also be subject to Conditional 
Use requirements.”  This report includes finding for a Conditional Use Authorization in addition 
to Demolition Criteria established in Planning Code Section 317.   

 
3. Site Description and Present Use.  The project site is located on the north side of 24TH Street 

between Church and Vicksburg Streets, Lot 018 in Assessor’s Block 3651, in Noe Valley.  The 
project site is within the 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD (Neighborhood Commercial) District and 
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a 40-X Height and Bulk district. The project site currently contains an owner-occupied two-story 
single-family dwelling. The lot is 25 feet wide and 114 in depth, containing approximately 2,850 
square feet.  

 
4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood.  The project site is located approximately in the 

middle of the block-face flanked by buildings on either side.  The adjacent building to the east is 
currently under construction for a four-story mixed use residential and commercial building.  
The adjacent building to the west is a two-story-over-garage, six-unit apartment building.  The 
block-face on the north and the south are characterized by one to two-story above ground floor 
commercial buildings, two- and three-story residential buildings, and is of mixed architectural 
style.  The buildings also vary in density from two-family residences to small multi-unit 
apartment buildings.  Half a block to the east is the Muni J-Church line on Church Street. 

 
5. Public Comment. The project sponsor collected thirteen (13) letters of support from the 

neighborhood. The Department has received no direct communication with comments in support 
or in objection to the project. 
 

6. Planning Code Compliance:  The Commission finds that the Project  is consistent with the 
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 

 
A. Residential Demolition – Section 317:  Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 728.17 and 317, 

Conditional Use Authorization is required for applications proposing to remove residential 
units, located at the second floor or above.  This Code Section establishes a checklist of 
criteria that delineate the relevant General Plan Policies and Objectives.   

 
As the project requires Conditional Use Authorization per the requirements of the Section 317, the 
additional criteria specified under Section 317 have been incorporated as findings a part of this 
Motion.  See Item 8 , “Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317” below. 

 
B. Rear Yard Requirement. Planning Code Section 134 requires, in the 24TH Street- Noe Valley 

NCD, a rear yard measuring 25 percent of the total depth. 
 

The Project proposes an approximately 28-foot 6-inch rear yard, which is equal to 25 percent of lot 
depth. 

 
C. Street Frontages in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code 

requires that NC Districts containing specific uses have at least ½ the total width of the new 
or altered structure at the commercial street frontage devoted to entrances to commercially 
used space, windows or display space at the pedestrian eye‐level. Such windows shall use 
clear, un‐tinted glass, except for decorative or architectural accent. Any decorative railings or 
decorated grille work, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front or behind such 
windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view and no more than six feet in 
height above grade. 
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The Project site has approximately 25 feet of lineal street frontage along 24TH Street with 
approximately 10 feet of street frontage devoted to either the potential commercial entrance or 
storefront window space. The proposed windows are un‐tinted. As designed, the storefront windows 
are transparent and unobstructed, with exception of the window casework and bulkhead.  
 

D. Floor Area Ratio, Non-Residential Uses. Planning Code Section 728.21 restricts floor area 
ratio to 1.8 to 1.   
 
Approximately 5,130 gross square feet of non-residential use is permitted pursuant to this Section of 
the Code. The project would provide approximately 563 gross square feet of non-residential use, which 
is within the permitted limits. 

 

E. Use Size, Non-Residential. Planning Code Section 728.21 permits use sizes up to 2,499 
square feet, with a Conditional Use Authorization required for use sizes of 2,500 square feet 
and above, as defined by Planning Code Section 790.130.   
 
The proposed size for the commercial space is 563 square feet, therefore is permitted.  

 

F. Parking, Commercial.  Planning Code Section 151 generally requires one automobile parking 
space for commercial uses with greater than 5,000 occupied square feet. Planning Code 
Section 155.2(b)(6) requires two Class 2 bicycle parking spaces.   
 
No automobile parking is provided. The proposed commercial square footage area is 563 square feet, 
below the threshold for required automobile parking. Two Class 2 bicycle parking spaces are proposed, 
although the commercial use has not been identified at this time. Where a project proposes to construct 
new non-residential uses or increase the area of existing non-residential uses, for which the project has 
not identified specific uses at the time of project approval by the Planning Department or Planning 
Commission, the project shall provide the amount of non-residential bicycle parking required for Retail 
Sales.  

G. Parking, Residential.  Planning Code Section 151 requires one automobile parking space per 
dwelling unit. However, Planning Code Section 155.1(d) permits the reduction of required 
automobile parking for all districts when fulfilling bicycle parking requirements. Planning 
Code Section Table 155.2 requires one Class 1 bicycle parking space for each dwelling unit.   
 
The Project proposes five (5) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, one for each dwelling unit. The bicycle 
parking for the residential units will be provided in an enclosed room in the basement.  

 
H. Density of Dwelling Units. The ratio of dwelling units in the 24Th Street – Noe Valley (NCD) 

Neighborhood Commercial District is generally one dwelling unit per 600 square feet, 
pursuant to Planning Code Section 728.91. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 207.1, fractions 
of one-half or more are rounded up.  
 
The lot area is approximately 2,850 square feet, thus five dwelling units are permitted.  
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I. Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height 
prescribed in the subject height and bulk district.  The proposed Project is located in a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District, with a 40-foot height limit. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 
263.20, an additional 5 feet of height is permitted.   

 
The project proposes a replacement building of approximately 45 feet in height, with permitted 
exceptions such as stair and elevator penthouses. In order to encourage generous ground floor ceiling 
heights for commercial and other active uses up to an additional 5 feet of height is allowed in certain 
NCT and NCD areas, including the 24TH Street – Noe Valley NCD. The proposed ground floor 
commercial ceiling height is approximately 19 feet at the street.  

 
7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval.  On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

 
The use and size of the proposed project is compatible with the immediate neighborhood.  The 
replacement building increases the number of units at the project site by four, and increases the 
number of bedrooms by nine. The replacement building is also designed to be in keeping with the 
existing development pattern and the neighborhood character. The ground floor commercial is in 
keeping with the pedestrian-oriented neighborhood commercial district. 

 
B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 

welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no features of the project 
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working 
the area, in that:  

 
i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 

arrangement of structures;  
 

The Project is designed to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood commercial district 
and specifically with both adjacent buildings. It will comport with the neighborhood’s pattern of 
development, scale and character, preserving mid-block open space. 

 
ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  
 

There is no proposed off-street automobile parking, thereby minimizing any change in traffic 
volume directly at the subject site. The site is one-half block from the Muni J-Church line, the 
Muni 48-bus line runs on 24th Street and the regional BART stop at 24th Street-Mission is 
approximately ¼-mile away.    
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iii. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 
dust and odor;  

 
As the proposed project is primarily residential, the proposed residential use is not considered to 
have the potential to produce noxious or offensive emissions. The commercial use has not been 
determined at this time. 

 
iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 

parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;  
 

Although designed in a contemporary aesthetic, the façade treatment and materials of the 
replacement buildings have been appropriately selected to be harmonious with the existing 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 

and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is 
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

 
D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose 

of the applicable 24th St- Noe Valley NCD District. 
 

The proposed project is consistent with the stated purpose of this named NCD.  
 

8. Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to 
consider when reviewing applications to demolish or convert Residential Buildings.  On balance, 
the Project does comply with said criteria in that: 
 

i. Whether the Project Sponsor has demonstrated that the residential structure is unsound, 
where soundness is an economic measure of the feasibility of upgrading a residence that is 
deficient with respect to habitability and Housing Code requirements, due to its original 
construction.  The soundness factor for a structure shall be the ratio of a construction 
upgrade to the replacement cost, expressed as a percent.  A building is unsound if its 
soundness factor exceeds 50-percent.  A residential building that is unsound may be 
approved for demolition.   

 
Criterion not applicable.   
Not applicable. Soundness is not a criterion for review in the neighborhood commercial districts. 

 
ii. Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing code violations;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
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A review of the Planning Department database showed no enforcement cases for the subject 
property. A review of the Department of Building Inspection showed some notices of violation that 
have been abated. 

 
iii. Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The structure appears to be in decent condition.  

 
iv. Whether the property is an “historic resource” under CEQA;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
Although the existing structure is more than 50 years old, a review of the historic resource 
evaluation resulted in a determination that neither structure is an historical resource. 

 
v. Whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial adverse impact under 

CEQA;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
The structure is not an historical resource. 

 
vi. Whether the Project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project does not convert rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy, as the existing 
building is being used as a single-family residence. There are no restrictions on whether the new 
units will be rental or ownership. 

 
vii. Whether the Project removes rental units subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration 

Ordinance;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
No rent controlled units will be removed.  The project site is owned by the project sponsor.  

 
viii. Whether the Project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic 

neighborhood diversity;  
 

Project does not meet criterion.   
Although the Project proposes demolition of a one-bedroom single-family dwelling, the 
replacement structure will bring on-line four additional units and nine additional bedrooms at the 
project site.   

 
ix. Whether the Project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural 

and economic diversity;  
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Project meets criterion.   
The replacement buildings conserve neighborhood character with appropriate scale, design, and 
materials, and improve cultural and economic diversity by providing three of the five units with 
multiple bedrooms, which provides family-sized housing.  The project would provide a net gain of 
four dwelling units and nine bedrooms to the City’s housing stock. 

 
x. Whether the Project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project does not protect the relative affordability of existing housing, as the project proposes 
demolition of the existing building and construction of a new building.  However, it should be 
taken into consideration that the proposed structure offers an increased number of units and a  
variety of unit sizes.   

 
xi. Whether the Project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed 

by Section 415;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
The Project is not subject to the provisions of Planning Code Section 415, as the project proposes 
less than ten units. 

 
xii. Whether the Project locates in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established 

neighborhoods;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
The Project has been designed to be in keeping with the scale and development pattern of the 
established neighborhood character. 

 
xiii. Whether the Project creates quality, new family housing;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project proposes three opportunities for family-sized housing. Two three-bedroom units are 
proposed, and one, two-bedroom unit is proposed within the five-unit building.  

 
xiv. Whether the Project creates new supportive housing;  

 
Project does not meet criterion.   
The Project does not create supportive housing. 

 
xv. Whether the Project promotes construction of well-designed housing to enhance existing 

neighborhood character;  
 

Project meets criterion.   
The overall scale, design, and materials of the proposed buildings are consistent with the block-face 
and compliment the neighborhood character with a contemporary design. 
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xvi. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site dwelling units;  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The Project increases the number of on-site units by four.  

 
xvii. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site bedrooms.  

 
Project meets criterion.   
The project proposes ten bedrooms: nine bedrooms more than that of the existing building. 

 
9. General Plan Compliance.  The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives 

and Policies of the General Plan: 
 

HOUSING ELEMENT 
OBJECTIVE 4:  
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS 
LIFECYCLES. 
 
Policy 4.1: 
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with 
children. 
 
This project will create three family-sized units. 
 
OBJECTIVE 11: 
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN 
FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS. 
 
Policy 11.1: 
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, 
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character. 
 
This new construction project will conform to the scale and character of the district, respecting the 
neighborhood character in design and use. 
 
Policy 11.4: 
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and 
density plan and the General Plan. 
 
The project conforms to the zoning and height districts for the named NCD. 
 
Policy 11.6: 
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Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote 
community interaction. 
 
The project’s residential entry is defined with a transition between the public and private realms. A 
majority of the street frontage is dedicated to commercial use, with requirements for active use, and 
designed with transparent storefront system.  

 

URBAN DESIGN  
OBJECTIVE 1: 
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF 
ORIENTATION. 
 
Policy 1.2: 
Recognize, protect and reinforce the existing street pattern, especially as it is related to 
topography. 
 
The project proposes demolition of two existing buildings with noncomplying features.  Similar to other 
existing structures on the block-face, the replacement structure, built to the property line, will be mixed-use 
with ground-floor commercial and residential units.   
 
Policy 1.3: 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city 
and its districts. 
 
The proposed replacement buildings reflect the existing neighborhood character and development pattern, 
particularly by proposing buildings of similar mass, width and height as the existing structures along the 
block-face.  The front setbacks of the building reflects the prevailing pattern of front setbacks – built to the 
property line at the public right-of-way. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2: 
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, 
CONTINUITY WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 

 
Policy 2.6: 
Respect the character of older development nearby in the design of new buildings. 
 
The massing of the replacement buildings’ main front façades has been designed to be compatible with the 
prevailing street wall height, particularly the height and proportions of the adjacent buildings. Although 
interpreted in a contemporary architectural style, the proposed building proportions and exterior materials 
have been selected to be compatible with the adjacent buildings and the immediate neighborhood character. 
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10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 
of permits for consistency with said policies.  On balance, the project does comply with said 
policies in that:  

 
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  
 

Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses would not be displaced or otherwise adversely affected by the 
proposal, as the existing buildings do not contain commercial uses/spaces.  The proposed project will 
add a 563 sq ft. retail space to the NCD, which will enhance opportunities for resident employment. 
The five new residential units, which are pedestrian and mass-transit oriented, will also support 
existing neighborhood-serving retail uses. 

 
B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 

preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 
 

While the existing housing is proposed to be demolished, the new replacement building would provide 
a net gain of four dwelling units and nine bedrooms. In addition, the replacement structure respects 
the neighborhood’s mixed-use character, scale, mass, and proportions. 

 
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,  
 

The project site is an owner-occupied single-family dwelling. While the affordability of the existing 
dwelling is not preserved since it is proposed to be demolished, the replacement building will provide 
dwelling units that are well-designed and contain additional bedrooms. The proposed project will 
contain a mix of small units and family sized housing. The project will also increase the number of 
dwelling units on the lot from one to five.  
 

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking.  

 
The project would not have a significant adverse affect on automobile traffic congestion or create 
parking problems in the neighborhood. No off-street automobile parking is provided for the project. The 
site is one-half block from the Muni J-Church line, the Muni 48-bus line runs on 24th Street and the 
regional BART stop at 24th Street-Mission is approximately ¼-mile away, thus offering transit 
opportunities for resident commuters and potential users of the commercial space. 
 

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

 
The Project is not a commercial office project. The proposed commercial space is required to be an 
active use by the Planning Code. The project will include a retail space at street level, creating 
opportunities for resident employment and business ownership without displacing existing industrial 
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or service uses.Ownership of industrial or service sector businesses would not be affected by the 
Project. 

 
F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

The replacement structures would be built in compliance with San Francisco’s current Building Code 
Standards and would meet all earthquake safety requirements. 

 
G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.  

 
Landmark or historic buildings do not occupy the Project site. 

 
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 

development.  
 
The project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces. The proposed height is 
greater than 40 feet, therefore a shadow fan analysis was completed determining that the proposed 
project would not cast any new shadow on any properties under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and 
Parks Department (Section 295 of the Planning Code).   

 
11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.  

 
12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2014.1408C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” which is 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
17820.  The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94012. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 
Code Section 66020.  The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and 
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development 
referencing the challenged fee or exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of 
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject 
development.   
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the 
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning 
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code 
Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun 
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on April 23, 2015. 
 
 
Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 
 
 
AYES:   
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSENT:  
 
ADOPTED: April 23, 2015 
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EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a conditional use to allow demolition of a two-story single-family dwelling and 
replacement with a five-unit residential building with ground-floor commercial use located at 3822 24TH 

Street, Block 3651, Lot 018, pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 303, 317, 728.37 within the 24TH Street – 
Noe Valley NCD (Neighborhood Commercial) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general 
conformance with plans, dated March 9, 2015, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case 
No. 2014.1408C and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on 
April 23, 2015 under Motion No XXXXXX.  This authorization and the conditions contained herein run 
with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. 
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property.  This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on April 23, 2015 under Motion No XXXXXX. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall 
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 
application for the Project.  The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.    
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements.  If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions.  This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit.  “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
 
CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.  
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization.  
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
PERFORMANCE 

1. Validity and Expiration.  The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for 
three years from the effective date of the Motion.  A building permit from the Department of 
Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued 
as this Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and conveys no 
independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use.  The Planning 
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site or 
building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion approving 
the Project.  Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must commence within 
the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to 
completion.  The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals if a permit for the 
Project has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years have passed since 
the Motion was approved.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org. 

 
DESIGN – COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 

2. Final Materials.  The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the 
building design.  Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be 
subject to Department staff review and approval.  The architectural addenda shall be reviewed 
and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.   
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org  

3. Garbage, composting and recycling storage.  Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly 
labeled and illustrated on the architectural addenda.  Space for the collection and storage of 
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other 
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level 
of the buildings.   
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org . 

 
DESIGN 
4. Signage.  Any signs on the property shall be made to comply with the requirements of Article 6 

of the Planning Code. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org . 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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MONITORING 
5. Enforcement.  Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in 

this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject 
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code 
Section 176 or Section 176.1.  The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to 
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
OPERATION 
6. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building 

and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance 
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.  For 
information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 
415-695-2017,.http://sfdpw.org/  

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sfgov.org/dpw
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1650 Miss ion Street ,  Sui te  400 •  San Franc isco,  CA 94103 •  Fax (415)  558-6409 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
Hearing Date: Thursday, April 2, 2015 
Time: Not before 12:00 PM (noon) 
Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Rm 400 
Case Type: Conditional Use Authorization 
Hearing Body: Planning Commission 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N   A P P L I C A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N  

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  

The proposal is for Conditional Use Authorization to allow demolition of an existing two-story 
single-family dwelling. The proposed new construction includes a five-story-over-basement 
building, approximately 45 feet in height (pursuant to Planning Code Section 263.20). This will 
include five residential units with a ground-floor commercial space. Five bicycle parking spaces are 
provided on site. The existing structure was determined not to be an historic resource through 
Case no. 2013.0380E.  
A Planning Commission approval at the public hearing would constitute the Approval Action for the 
project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 
31.04(h).  

Project Address:   3822 24th Street 
Cross Street(s):  Church/Vicksburg  
Block /Lot No.:  3651 /018 
Zoning District(s):  24th Street – Noe Valley 

NCD; 40-X 
Area Plan:  N/A 
 

Case No.:  2014.1408 C 
Building Permit:  201402219037 & 
  201402219035 
Applicant:  Ryan Patterson, Zacks & 

Freedman, P.C. 
Telephone:  415-356-8100 
E-Mail:  ryanp@zulpc.com  
 
 

A D D I T I O N A L  I N F O R M A T I O N  

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:  
Planner: Marcelle Boudreaux     Telephone:(415) 575-9140    E-Mail:marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org   
 

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: If you are interested in viewing the plans for the proposed project please 
contact the planner listed below. The plans and Department recommendation of the proposed project will 
be available one week prior to the hearing through the Planning Commission agenda at: http://www.sf-
planning.org or by request at the Planning Department office located at 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor.   

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate 
with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal 
contact information, may be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may 
appear on the Department’s website or in other public documents. 
 
 

mailto:ryanp@zulpc.com
mailto:marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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HEARING INFORMATION 

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident that is adjacent to the proposed 
project or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department.  You are not required to take any action.  
For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the 
Applicant or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible.  Additionally, you may wish to discuss the project with 
your neighbors and/or neighborhood association as they may already be aware of the project. 

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the 
Planner listed on the front of this notice, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, 
by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing.  These comments will be made a part of the official public record and will be 
brought to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public hearing. 

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the hearing at the 
location listed on the front of this notice.  Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the deadline will be placed in 
the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Planning Commission at the public hearing.   

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311 or 312, the Building Permit Application for this proposal may also be subject to 
a 30-day notification of property owners and residents within 150-feet of the subject property.  This notice covers the 
Section 311 or 312 notification requirements, if required. 

APPEAL INFORMATION 

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Conditional Use application and/or building permit application associated 
with the Conditional Use application may be made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the date 
of action by the Planning Commission pursuant to the provisions of Section 308.1(b).  Appeals must be submitted in 
person at the Board’s office at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244. For further information about appeals to the 
Board of Supervisors, including current fees, contact the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184. 

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Commission may be made to 
the Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the 
Department of Building Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 
3rd Floor, Room 304. For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the 
Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880. 

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge, in court, the decision of an entitlement or 
permit, the issues raised shall be limited to those raised in the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to 
the Planning Commission prior to, or at, the public hearing. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part 
of this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further 
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption 
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be 
made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the 
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the 
Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.     

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a 
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, 
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the 
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision. 
 

http://www.sfplanning.org/
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    CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination 
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project Address Block/Lot(s) 

  

Case No. Permit No. Plans Dated 

   

  Addition/ 

       Alteration 

Demolition  

     (requires HRER if over 45 years  old) 

New        

     Construction 

 Project Modification  

     (GO TO STEP 7) 

Project description for Planning Department approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS  

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER 

Note: If neither Class 1 or 3 applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required. 
 

 
Class 1 – Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft. 

 

 
Class 3 – New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new single-family 

residences or six (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; 

change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU. 

 Class__  

 

 

 

STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS  
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER 

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.  

 

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities, 

hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? 

Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel 

generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks)? Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents 

documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Article 38 program and 

the project would not have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations. (refer to EP _ArcMap > 

CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollutant Exposure Zone) 

 

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing 

hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy 

manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards 

or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be 

checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I 
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Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents documentation of 

enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the 

Maher program, or other documentation from Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects 

would be less than significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer). 

 

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units? 

Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety 

(hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities? 

 

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two 

(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive 

area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Area) 

 

Noise: Does the project include new noise-sensitive receptors (schools, day care facilities, hospitals, 

residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) fronting roadways located in the noise mitigation 

area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Noise Mitigation Area) 

 

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment 

on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > 

Topography) 

 

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more, new 

construction, or square footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building 

footprint? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is checked, a 

geotechnical report is required. 

 

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more, new 

construction, or square footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building 

footprint? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a 

geotechnical report is required.  

 

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve excavation of 50 cubic yards of soil or more, 

new construction, or square footage expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing 

building footprint? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is 

checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.  

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3.  If one or more boxes are checked above, an Environmental 

Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner. 

 
Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does not trigger any of the 

CEQA impacts listed above. 

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): 

 

 

 

 
 
STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS – HISTORIC RESOURCE 
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER 
PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map) 

 Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5. 

 Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4. 

 Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6. 
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STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST 
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER  

Check all that apply to the project. 

 1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included. 

 2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building. 

 
3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include 

storefront window alterations. 

 
4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or 

replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines. 

 5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way. 

 
6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-

way. 

 
7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning 

Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows. 

 

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each 

direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a 

single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original 

building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features. 

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.  

 Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5. 
 Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.  

 Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5. 
 Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6. 

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS – ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW 

TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER 

Check all that apply to the project. 

 
1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and 

conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4. 

 2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces. 

 
3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with 

existing historic character. 

 4. Façade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features. 

 
5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining 

features. 

 
6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic 

photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings. 

 
7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right-of-way 

and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 
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8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties 
(specify or add comments): 

 

 

 

 

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments): 

 

 

 

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator) ________________________ 

 
10. Reclassification of property status to Category C. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation 

Planner/Preservation Coordinator) 

 

a. Per HRER dated: _________________ (attach HRER) 

b. Other (specify): 

 

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below. 

 
Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an 

Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6. 

 
Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the 

Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6. 

Comments (optional): 

 

Preservation Planner Signature: 

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION  

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER 

 Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either (check all that 

apply):  

 Step 2 – CEQA Impacts 

 
 Step 5 – Advanced Historical Review  

STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application. 

 No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.  

 Planner Name: 
Signature: 

 

 

Project Approval Action:  
 

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, 

the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the 

project. 

 Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31 of the 

Administrative Code. 

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be filed within 30 

days of the project receiving the first approval action.  
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STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT 

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER 
In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the 

Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change constitutes 

a substantial modification of that project.  This checklist shall be used to determine whether the proposed 

changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be subject to 

additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project Address (If different than front page) Block/Lot(s) (If different than 

front page) 

  

Case No. Previous Building Permit No. New Building Permit No. 

   

Plans Dated Previous Approval Action New Approval Action 

   

Modified Project Description: 

 

 

 

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION  

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project: 

 Result in expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code; 

 
Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code 

Sections 311 or 312; 

 Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)? 

 
Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known 

at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may 

no longer qualify for the exemption? 

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.   

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION 

 The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.  

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project 

approval and no additional environmental review is required.  This determination shall be posted on the Planning 

Department website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. 

Planner Name: Signature or Stamp: 
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CEQA Categorical Exemption 
Determination 

SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT 

Property Information/Project Description 

PROJECT ADDRESS BLOCK/LOT(S) 

LicL 
CASE NO 	 PERMIT NO 	 PLANS DATED 

Addition! Alteration (detailed below) 
	 El Demolition (requires HRER if over 50 

	
New Construction 

years old) 

EXEMPTION CLASS 

Class 1: Existing Facilities 
Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq.ft.; change of use if principally 

permitted or with a Cu. 

Class 3: New Construction 
Up to three (3) single family residences; six (6) dwelling units in one building; 
commercial/office structures under 10,000 sq.ft.; accessory structures; utility extensions. 

Iii J CEQA IMPACTS (To be completed by Project Planner) 

If ANY box is initialed below an Environmental Evaluation Application is required. 

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking 

spaces or residential units? Does the project have the potential to adversely 
affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of 
nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities? 

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, 

schools, colleges, universities, day care facilities, hospitals, residential 
dwellings [subject to Article 38 of the Health Code], and senior-care facilities)? 

NOTE: 

If neither class applies, 

an Environmental 
Evaluation Application is 
required. 

Hazardous Materials: Would the project involve 1) change of use (including 
tenant improvements) and/or 2) soil disturbance; on a site with a former gas 

station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy manufacturing use, or on a site with 
underground storage tanks? 
Phase) Environmental Site Assessment required for CEQA clearance (E.P znibals rcqtsired) 	 - 

V Soil Disturbance/Modification: Would the project result in the soil 	 C cs’t LC)C c 
disturbance/modification greater than two (2) feet below grade in an  
archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in non-archeological sensitive  
areas? 	

/ 
Refer to: EP ArcMap > CEQA CatEx Determination Layers> Archeological Sensitive Areas 

Noise: Does the project include new noise-sensitive receptors (schools, 

colleges, universities, day care facilities, hospitals, residential dwellings, and 
senior-care facilities) fronting roadways located in the noise mitigation area? 

Refer to: EPArcMap > CEQA CetEx Determination Layers> Noise Mitigation Area 

Subdivision/Lot-Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision 
or lot-line adjustment on a lot with a slope of 20% or more? 

Refer to: EP ArcMap> CEQA CatEx Determination Layers >Topography 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 



Slope =or> 20%: Does the project involve excavation, square footage 

expansion, shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work, grading - including 

excavation or fill? 	 - 	 -- 

Exceptions: Do not check box for work performed on previously graded level portion of 	NOTE: 
site; stairs, patio, deck and fence work. 	 Project Planner must 
(,eotechnical report required and a Certificate or higher lveI CtQA document required - File an 	 initial box below before 
Environmental Application 	 proceeding to Step 3. 

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve excavation, square 
footage expansion, shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work, grading 

- 	 Project Can Proceed 
including excavation and fill on a landslide zone - as identified in the San 	

With Categorical 
Francisco General Plan?  Exemption Review .  
Exceptions: Do not check box for stairs, patio, deck and fence work. 

The project does not 
Ceotechnical report required and a certificate or higher level CEQA document required - File an 

Environmental Application 	 trigger any of the CEQA 
Impacts and can proceed 

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve excavation, square 	with categorical exemption 

footage expansion, shoring, underpinning, retaining wall work, grading - 	 review. 

including excavation and fill on either seismic, flooding, or liquefaction zone? 

Exceptions: Do not check box for stairs, patio, deck and fence work 	 / 

GectechnkaJ report will likely be required. File an Environmental Application 

Serpentine Rock: Does the project involve any excavation in a property 	 S 
containing serpentine rock?  

No exceptions.  
File in Environmental Application to determine the applicable level of CEQA analysis 

PRflPFPTV STATuS - HlSTflRl(Al RFSOIJR(E 

Property is one of the following: (Refer to: San Francisco Properti Information Map 

Category A: Known Historical Resource 

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 50 years of age) 

-\ 

J~oq/ 
Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 50 years of age ) �.�. 

NOTE: 

PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST (To he completed by Project Planner) 	Project Planner must 
check box below 

If condition applies, please initial, 	 before proceeding. 

1. Change of Use and New Construction (tenant improvements not included). 

I 

FN Project is not 
listed: = 
Project does not 
conform to the 
scopes of work: 

2. Interior alterations/interior tenant improvements. Note: Publicly -accessible 
spaces (i.e. lobby, auditorium, or sanctuary) require preservation planner review. 

3. Regular maintenance and repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or 
damage to the building. 

4. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards 
(does not includ storefront window alterations). 

5. Garage work, specifically, a new opening that meets the Guidelines forAdding 
Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or replacement of garage door in an existing opening. 

6. Deck, terrace construction, or fences that are not visible from any immediately 
adjacent public right -of-way. 

7. Mechanical equipment installation not visible from any immediately adjacent 
public right-of-way. 

8. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public 
notification under Zoning Administrator Bulletin: Dormer Windows. 

9. Additions that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 
150’ in each direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story 
of the structure or is only a single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more 
than 50% larger than that of the original building; and does not cause the removal of 
architectural significant roofing features. 

Li riojert involves 

4 or more work 
descriptions: 

Project involves 

less than 4 work 

descriptions: 

2 	 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT 0206.2013 



I1 	CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW (To be completed by Preservation Planner) 

11 condition applies, please initial. 

1. Project involves a Known Historical Resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and 
conforms entirely to Scope of Work Descriptions listed in Step 4. (Please i nitial scopes of work in STEP 4 that apply) 

2. Interior alterations to publicly-accessible spaces. 

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not 

"in-kind" but are is consistent with existing historic character. 

4. Façade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or 
obscure character-defining features. 

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, 
or obscure character-defining features. 

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s 
historic condition, such as historic photographs, plans, 
physical evidence, or similar buildings. 

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are 
minimally visible from a public right of way and meets the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior 
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties 

Specify: 

eclassification of property status to Category C 

- 	a Per Environmental Evaluation Evaluation, dated. 

Attach Historic Resource Evaluation Report 	 - 

b. Other, please specify: pr c ti k 	\ l\ 

/......................... 
* Requires initial by Senior Prese aborl Planner / Preservation Coordinalor 

NOTE: 

If ANY box is initialed in STEP 5, 

Preservation Planner MUST review 
& initial below. 

Further Environmental Review 
Required. 

Based on the information 
provided, the project requires 
an Environmental Evaluation 
Application to be submitted. 

Preservation Planner Initials 

Project Can Proceed With 
Categorical Exemption Review. 

The project has been reviewed 
by the Preservation Planner and 

can proceed with categorical 
exemption review. 

41 
Preservation Planner Initials 

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION (To be completed by Project Planner) 

Further Environmental Review Required. 

Proposed Project does not meet scopes of work in either: 

(check all that apply)  

LIJ Step 2 (CEQA Impacts) or 
Must file Environmental 

Step 5 (Advanced Historical Review) 	 Evalimfion Application. 

No Further Environmental Review Required. Project is categorically exempt under CEQA. 

c 	 /i it /o 
Planners Signature 	 Date 

4\\ 
Print Name 

Once signed and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and 
Chapter 31 of the Administrative Code. 

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPAROMENO 0300 2013 





COUN 

SAN FRANCISCO 

fr PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

PRESERVATION TEAM REVIEW FORM 
1650 Mission St. 
Suite 400 

[Preservation Team Meeting Date 7/10/2013 	 De of Form Completion 7/10/2013 	 San Francisco 
CA 94103-2479 

FIR 
ec 

NOW 4dwJ 
Allison Vanderslice 3822 24th Street 

bbcwL6t N 
3651/018 Church and Vicksburg 

Rit Art. 

(e-  CEQA C Article 10/11 I 	C Preliminary/PlC I 	C Alteration 	(e-  Demo/New Construction 

t3/1I1LII 

Reception: 

415.558.6378 

Fax: 

415.558.6409 

Planning 
Information: 

415.558.6377 

Is the subject Property an eligible historic resource? 

fl If so, are the proposed changes a significant impact? 

Additional Notes: 

Individual 

(-Yes 	I  (’No * 
	

CN/A 

Historic District/Context 

Property is individually eligible for inclusion in a 

California Register under one or more of the 

following Criteria: 

Criterion 1 - Event: 	 C Yes ( No 

Criterion 2 -Persons: 	 C Yes ( No 

Criterion 3 - Architecture: 	C Yes ( No 

Criterion 4 - Info. Potential: 	C Yes (e-  No 

Period of Significance: 

Property is eligible for inclusion in a California 

Register Historic District/Context under one or 

more of the following Criteria: 

Criterion 1 - Event: 	 C Yes ( No 

Criterion 2 -Persons: 	 C Yes (’ No 

Criterion 3 - Architecture: 	(- Yes  (’ No 

Criterion 4- Info. Potential: 	’ Yes (’ No 

Period of Significance: 

C Contributor C Non-Contributor 



* If No is selected for Historic Resource per CEQA, a signature from Senior Preservation Planner or 

Preservation Coordinator is required. 

The Department agrees with the conclusion of the Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) 
report by Jonathan Pearlman for 3822 24th Street (dated October 24, 2012). The building is 
not individually eligible for the California Register and is not within an historic district. The 
building stands on the north side 24th Street between Church and Vicksburg Streets in the 

Noe Valley neighborhood. Constructed in c.1 891, the subject property is a one-story-over-
basement, roughly rectangular-plan, single-family residential building topped with a gable 

roof and false-front. This building is clad with horizontal wood boards and features a 
squared bay topped with a non-original hipped roof. The building has been substantially 
altered and was primarily stripped of its ornamentation in the 1950s. The building was 
constructed for Martin Ciblich, an Austrian coffee saloon owner. The builder was not 

identified. 

Constructed in c.1 891, the building was constructed after this area of the Noe Valley 
neighborhood was initially developed and it does not appear to be associated with any 
significant events or trends in the local area or San Francisco generally. Therefore, the 
subject property is not significant under Criterion 1. Based on the HRE report for the 
subject property, no significant persons are associated with the property and it is not 

significant under Criterion 2. The local builder was not identified but due to alterations to 
the building, it cannot be considered a representative example of the work of a master 

builder or architect. The building has been altered and primarily stripped of its 
ornamentation; it is not a significant example of a period or style. Therefore, The subject 

property is not significant under Criterion 3. 

Based upon a review of information in the Departments records, the subject property is 
not significant under Criterion 4, which is typically associated with archaeological 
resources. Furthermore, the subject property is not likely significant under Criterion 4, 
since this significance criteria typically applies to rare construction types when involving 
the built environment. The subject property is not an example of a rare construction type. 



IMAGE 

382224 1h  Street 

Source: Jonathan Pearlman, 2012. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

April 8, 2015 

 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

 

Hon. Rodney Fong and Commissioners 

San Francisco Planning Commission 

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

 

Re:  3822 24th Street 

 Case No. 2014.1408C 

 

Dear President Fong and Commissioners: 

 

Our office represents Branch Properties, LLC, beneficially owned by Alan Maloney and Owen 

Linzmayer (the “Project Sponsors”). This is an application to demolish an aging single-family 

residence to enable its replacement with a moderately sized building containing five new housing 

units and ground-floor retail. The project site is 3822 24th Street, between Vicksburg and Church 

Streets (the “Subject Property”).  

 

The Subject Property’s existing structure is a single-family residence, and it is owner-occupied. 

It also sticks out from the neighborhood like a sore thumb—incompatible in size, architectural 

style, and setbacks. The proposed project will be a great improvement to the neighborhood.   

 

 
  

The existing single-family residential structure is out of character with the neighborhood commercial 

district 

 

We respectfully request that the Commission approve this application for the following reasons: 

 

1. San Francisco needs new housing. This project will create five new housing units, 

including family-sized housing—a net increase of four new housing units—in keeping 

with the surrounding multifamily and mixed-use structures.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hon. Rodney Fong and Commissioners 

April 8, 2015 

Page 2 

 

 

 

2. The proposed project will bring an underdeveloped lot into conformity with the 

neighborhood’s mixed-use character, scale, and proportions. The project follows a pattern 

of development that is consistent with the neighborhood’s pattern of development, 

preserving rear-yard open space. It will be consistent with the adjacent and nearby 

structures, which are significantly larger than the existing structure.  

 

3. The neighborhood supports the project. We are not aware of any opposition, and a dozen 

neighbors have written letters of support. (See Letters of Support, Exhibit A.) 

 

4. Although it is not a requirement or criterion in this application, it is worth noting that the 

existing single-family residence is demonstrably unaffordable. (See appraisal, Exhibit B.) 

 

5. The existing single-family residence is not a landmark or historic building. It “does not 

meet the criteria” to be determined eligible for local, state, or national listing as a historic 

resource. (See Historic Resource Evaluation.) 

 

6. The project includes a 563 sq. ft. ground-floor retail space, which will promote the NCD's 

economy, activate the ground level and provide employment opportunities for residents. 

 

7. The project is transit-oriented and located within a transit-rich NCD. The project contains 

five indoor bicycle parking spaces pursuant to Planning Code Section 155.2. 

 

8. The project is code-compliant and requires no variances. 
 

Thank you for your consideration of this project, which will add to the City’s housing stock and 

improve consistency with the neighborhood’s character. We look forward to presenting it to you 

on April 23. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

ZACKS & FREEDMAN, P.C. 
 

 
Ryan J. Patterson 

 

 

Encl. 
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EXHIBIT B 
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24th Street

South Elevation
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PROJECT NAME

SHEET TITLE

DATE DESCRIPTIONNO.

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING 
and are not to be produced changed or copied 
without the expressed written consent of SIA 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.  
ISSUES / REVISIONS

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
TEL: (415) 922.0200
FAX: (415) 922.0203

WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

DRAWN

CHECKED

DATE

REVISED DATE

JOB NO.

SHEET NO.

01/15/2014

14-1611

R.L.

R.K.

3822 24th Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

03/09/2015
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01/05/2015 PLANNING REVISION

- PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE-STORY OVER BASEMENT 
BUILDING WITH FIVE RESIDENTIAL CONDO UNITS, & ONE COMMERCIAL 
UNIT AT STREET LEVEL

ABBREVIATION

H.C. HANDICAPPED
HI HIGH
HM HOLLOW METAL
HP  HIGH POINT 
HR HOUR
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING,

AND AIR CONDITIONING
IRGWB IMPACT RESISTANT

GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ILO IN LIEU OF
INSUL INSULATED
INT INTERIOR
LO LOW
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMBR MEMBRANE
MIN MINIMUM
MO MASONRY OPENING
MTL METAL
(N) NEW
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
OFF OFFICE
OH  OPPOSITE HAND
OZ OUNCE
PCC PRE-CAST CONCRETE
P.L. PROPERTY LINE
PLUMB PLUMBING
PLYD PLYWOOD
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PNT PAINT/PAINTED
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE  
RBR RUBBER
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RD  ROOF DRAIN
RDWD REDWOOD
REQD REQUIRED
RM ROOM
S.F. SQUARE FOOT
SIM SIMILIAR
SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION
SPK SPRINKLER
SSTL STAINLESS STEEL
STC SOUND TRANSMISSION 

COEFFICIENT
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SQ. SQUARE
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TC TOP OF CURB
TELE TELEPHONE
TLT TOILET
TO TOP OF
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOS TOP OF STEEL
TP TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
T/D TELEPHONE/DATA
TST TOP OF STAIRS
TYP TYPICAL
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
U/S UNDERSIDE
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VP VISION PANEL
W/ WITH
WD WOOD
W.H. WATER HEATER

# POUND OR NUMBER
& AND
@ AT
ABV ABOVE
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
AD AREA DRAIN
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALUM ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ANOD ANODIZED 
ASPH ASPHALT
BD BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BOT BOTTOM
BSMT BASEMENT
BST BOTTOM OF STAIRS
BYND BEYOND
CIP CAST IN PLACE
CHNL CHANNEL
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CLG CEILING
CLO CLOSET
CLR CLEAR
CNTR COUNTER
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
COMPR COMPRESSIBLE
CONC  CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
CORR CORRIDOR
CPT CARPET
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTR CENTER
CTYD COURTYARD
DBL DOUBLE
DEMO DEMOLISH
DET DETAIL
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER
DIMS DIMENSIONS
DN DOWN 
DR DOOR
DWG DRAWING
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR/ELEVATION
EQ EQUAL
EXT EXTERIOR
EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT
EXT EXTERIOR
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIXT FIXTURE
FLR FLOOR
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
FM FILLED METAL
FND FOUNDATION
FO FACE OF
F.O.F. FACE OF FININSH
FURR FURRING
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
G.B. GRAB BAR
GND GROUND
GRP GROUP
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP GYPSUM

SCOPE OF WORK DRAWING INDEX
ARCHITECTURAL

COVER SHEET
SITE PLAN
EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
BASEMENT & FIRST FLOOR PLANS
SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLANS
FOURTH & FIFTH FLOOR PLANS
ROOF PLAN & NOTES
EXISTING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING FRONT & REAR ELEVATIONS (SOUTH & NORTH)
BUILDING LEFT ELEVATION (WEST)
BUILDING RIGHT ELEVATION (EAST)
BUILDING SECTION
GREEN BUILDING CHECKLIST
SURVEY

A-0.1
A-1.0
A-2.0
A-2.1
A-2.2
A-2.3
A-2.4
A-3.0
A-3.1
A-3.2
A-3.3
A-4.1
G-0.1
C-1

LOT AREA:
# OF COVER PARKING SPACES:
# OF UNITS:
NUMBER OF STORIES:
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:
BUILDING HEIGHT:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
BLOCK & LOT :
ZONING:
APPLICABLE CODES:

2,850 S.F.
NONE
ONE COMMERCIAL & FIVE RESIDENTIAL
4 OVER BASEMENT
45-X
45'-0"
TYPE "V-A" OVER TYPE "I-A"
R-2 / B
3651 / 018
NCD
2010 CALIFORNIA CODES EDITIONS
W/ SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS

PROJECT DATAGENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND 
REGULATIONS OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND  THE OWNER FROM ALL DAMAGES AND/OR PENALTY ARISING OUT OF VIOLATION THEREOF.

2. ALL ATTACHMENTS, CONNECTIONS OR FASTENING OF ANY NATURE ARE TO BE PROPERLY AND PERMANENTLY SECURED IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICE OF THE BUILDING INDUSTRY. DRAWINGS SHOWS ONLY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS TO 
ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR AND DO NOT ILLUSTRATE EVERY DETAIL.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL CONDITIONS DIMENSIONS, AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD 
BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. ANY AND ALL  DISCREPANCIES, UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES, ERRORS OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS 
FUNDS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S AND THE OWNER  ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY BEFORE PROCEEDING 
WITH THE WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, FIRE PROTECTION, 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL. THIS INCLUDES REVIEWING REQUIREMENTS OF INDIVIDUAL SYSTEMS BEFORE 
ORDERING AND INSTALLATION OF ANY WORK, VERIFY ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND ALL FINISH CONDITIONS (WHETHER 
DEPICTED IN DRAWINGS OR NOT) WITH THE SAME DISCIPLINES.

5. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ANGLES SHALL BE RIGHT ANGLES, ALL LINES WHICH APPEAR PARALLEL SHALL BE PARALLEL, 
AND ALL ITEMS WHICH APPEAR CENTERED SHALL BE CENTERED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL 
LINES TRUE LEVEL, PLUMB AND SQUARE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING AND PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXISTING 
IMPROVEMENTS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED. ALL MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED AND 
PROTECTED UNTIL INSTALLATION. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE AND STORED ABOVE GROUND.

7. DETAILED AND/OR LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL AND SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. 
FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. ALL SCALED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED.

8. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE UNDER PERMIT. PLANS AND CALCULATIONS, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED 
BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS.

9. NOTE THAT MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING AND COMMUNICATIONS ARE DESIGN BUILD ITEMS. 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW DESIGN INTENT, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS WITH BUILDING 
OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PLANS FOR THEIR RESPECTIVE 
WORK TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AS REQUIRED FOR PLAN CHECK AND PERMIT ISSUANCE, INCLUDING PAYING FOR ALL PLAN 
CHECK AND PERMIT FEES.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING AND OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS TO CONFORM WITH 
LOCAL BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.

11. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

12. DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL, SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY IN SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

13. VERIFY CLEARANCES FOR VENTS, CHASES, SOFFITS, FIXTURES BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION, ORDERING OF , OR INSTALLATION 
OF ANY ITEM OF WORK.

14. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AND BACKING AS REQ'D FOR ALL NAILING OF 
INTERIOR TRIM AND FINISHES, AND SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL FRAMING, BACKING AND BRACING AS NECESSARY FOR 
INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, PROVIDE BACKING PLATES AT ALL BATH ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS, 
CABINETS, TOWEL BARS, WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES AND ANY OTHER ITEMS ATTACHED TO WALLS.

15. INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND CODE REQUIREMENTS. 
ALL APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE LISTED 
BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED AND APPROVED AGENCY.

16. THERMAL AND SOUND INSULATING INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SEC. 719.

17. ALL WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 8.

18. ALL NEW SMOKE DETECTORS TO E HARD WIRED.

SUBJECT PARCEL

BASEMENT FLOOR GROSS AREA:

FIRST FLOOR GROSS AREA:

SECOND FLOOR GROSS AREA:

THIRD FLOOR GROSS AREA:

FOURTH FLOOR GROSS AREA:

FIFTH FLOOR GROSS AREA:

TOTAL BLDG. GROSS AREA:

  1,912 ± S.F. 

  1,912 ± S.F.

  1,212 ± S.F.

  1,994 ± S.F.

  1,994 ± S.F.

  1,583 ± S.F.

10,607 ± S.F.

BLDG. GROSS FLOOR AREA:

UNIT 101 (COMMERCIAL) HABITABLE AREA (1ST FLR):

UNIT 102 HABITABLE AREA (1ST FLR.):

UNIT 201 HABITABLE AREA (2ND FLR.):

UNIT 301 HABITABLE AREA (3RD FLR.):

UNIT 401 HABITABLE AREA (4RD FLR.):

UNIT 501 HABITABLE AREA (5TH FLR.):

   566 ± S.F. 

   788 ± S.F.

   902 ± S.F. 

1,690 ± S.F. 

1,690 ± S.F.

1,278 ± S.F.

UNITS HABITABLE FLOOR AREA:

NOTES:

- BLDG. TO BE FULLY SPRINLERED, SPRINKLERS AND STANDPIPE REQUIRED PER NFPA13, 14, & 24, 2001 EDITIONS.

- FIRE ALARM AND SPRINKLER MONITORING SYSTEM REQUIRED PER NFPA 72 THROUGHOUT

- THE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS WILL NEED TO PROVIDED SPRINKLER WATER FLOW AND MONITORING VALVES ON EACH 

FLOOR

- ELEVATOR RECALL, DOORS AT ELEVATOR AND FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

- PROVIDE LOCKBOX AT MAIN ENTRY COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT FIRE INSPECTOR

- PROVIDE STAIRWELL INDENTIFICATION SIGNS, AS PER CBC 1020.1.6

- PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED IN COMMON CORRIDOR ON FIRST FLOOR

NOTE: WATERPROOFING OF BUILDING ENVELOPE IS NOT UNDER THE SCOPE 
OF THIS PERMIT. OWNER IS TO HIRE A WATERPROOFING EXPERT TO PROVIDE 
WATERPROOFING DETAILS

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE HYDRANT

ASSESSORS MAP

A-0.1

Cover Sheet
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NOTE: RADIO COVERAGE: CFC SECTION 510.1 REQUIRES THAT ALL 
BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY 
RESPONDERS WITHIN THE BUILDING. UPON COMPLETION OF THE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, A RADIO COVERAGE TEST SHALL BE 
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INSTALLED.
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A-2.2

Second & Third
Floor Plans

Proposed Third Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"
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Proposed Second Floor Plan



1-HR. FIRE RATED SEPARATION WALL

PROPERTY LINE

1-HR. FIRE RATED WALL

2-HR. FIRE RATED SEPARATION WALL

STAND PIPE, SEE SPRINKLER PLAN FOR DETAIL & EXACT LOCATION
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A-2.3

Fourth & Fifthe
Floor PlansProposed Fourth Floor Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"

Proposed Fifth Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH
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SD
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SMOKE DETECTOR, 110-V INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACKUP

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR/ALARM IN ALL BEDROOMSCD



1-HR. FIRE RATED SEPARATION WALL

PROPERTY LINE

1-HR. FIRE RATED WALL

2-HR. FIRE RATED SEPARATION WALL

STAND PIPE, SEE SPRINKLER PLAN FOR DETAIL & EXACT LOCATION

CONCRETE WALL
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A-2.4

Roof Plan &
NotesProposed Roof Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"
NORTH

ENERGY NOTES:
PERMANENETLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. UP TO 50% OF 
WATTAGE, AS DETERMINED IN SECTION 130(C), OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS MAY 
BE IN LUMINAIRES THAT ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES, PROVIDED THAT THESE LUMINAIRES ARE 
CONTROLLED BY SWITCHES SEPERATE FROM THOSE CONTROLLING THE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.

EACH ROOM CONTAINING A WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE WITH LAMPS WITH AN 
EFFICACY OF NOT LESS THAN 40 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 15 WATT OR SMALLER, 50 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 
16 WATT-40WATT, & 60 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 40 WATT OR HIGHER. IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE 
LUMINAIRE IN THE ROOM, THE HEIGHT EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE SWITCHED AT AN ENTRANCE TO THE 
ROOM.

LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE APPROVED FOR ZERO-CLEARANCE 
INSULATION COVER (I.C.) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER APPROVED LABORATORIES.

FIREPLACES, DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS LOGS: INSTALLATION OF FACTORY-BUILT AND 
MASONRY FIREPLACES SHALL INCLUDE:
(A) CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS.
(B) COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE (6 SQ. IN. MINIMUM) TO DRAW AIR FROM OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING DIRECTLY 
INTO FIRE BOX.    THE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE, 
OPERABLE AND LIGHT-FITTING DAMPER OR COMBUSTION AIR CONTROL DEVICE.
EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED OVER 
CONCRETE SLAB FLOORING AND THE FIREPLACE IS NOT LOCATED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.
(C) A FLUE DAMPER WITH AN READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL..
EXCEPTION: WHEN A GAS LOG, LOG LIGHTER, OR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A 
FIREPLACE, THE FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE BLOCKED OPEN IF REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S  
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR THE STATE MECHANICAL CODE.  

ELECTRICAL NOTES:
ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL(S) ON FLOOR PLAN(S).  PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF EASILY 
IGNITABLE MATERIAL(S) SUCH AS CLOTHES CLOSETS.
PANELS IN FIREWALL SHALL BE RELOCATED OR PROPERLY PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN FIREWALL 
SEPARATION.

GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
(A)GARAGE
(B)UNFINISHED BASEMENT, CRAWL AND STORAGE SPACES.
(C) WITHIN 6' OF SINK OR BASIN
(D) EXTERIOR (WATERPROOF)

RECEPTABLE OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
(A)12' O.C. MAX, AND WITHIN 6' OF THE END OF WALLS.
(B)ANY WALL SPACE 2 OR MORE FEET WIDE.
(C) AT EACH KITCHEN AND DINING AREA COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12'. SO THAT NO POINT IN ANY 
HALLWAY 10 FEET OR MORE IN LENGTH.

LIGHT FIXTURE IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED 
"SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS"

APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE, SUCH AS DISHWASHERS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS, TRASH COMPACTORS, 
MICROWAVE OVENS, ETC., SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A SEPARATE BRANCH CIRCUIT RATED FOR THE 
APPLIANCE OR LOAD SERVED.

RECEPTACLES FOR FIXED APPLIANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, NOT BEHIND APPLIANCE.

A CIRCUIT SUITABLE FOR THE LOAD WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 AMPERES IS REQUIRED FOR AN ELECTRIC 
CLOTHES DRYER.

LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATION(S)."

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES:
AIR DUCTS SHALL BE NO.26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR A FIRE DAMPER PROVIDED WHEN THE 
DUCTS PENETRATE THE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE HOUSE.

SMOOTH METAL DUCT FOR DRYER EXHAUST EXTENDING TO OUTSIDE.

NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS.

SIZE OF WATER CLOSETS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

SHOWER & TUB/SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING 
VALVE CONTROLS.  HANDLE POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND SHALL BE 
ADJUSTED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 
DEGREES F.  THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE CONTROL FOR 
MEETING THIS PROVISION, U.P.C. 4107.

DOORS & PANELS OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS ENCLOSURES AND ADJACENT WALL OPENINGS WITHIN 60" 
ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED. LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR 
APPROVED PLASTIC.

TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL.

BEDROOM NOTES:
RESCUE WINDOW: EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MIN. CLEAR OPENING AREA 
OF 5.7 SQ. FT., MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 20"; MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24"; AND MAX. HEIGHT FROM 
FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF OPENING OF 44"

BATHROOM NOTES:
EXHAUST FANS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.
EXHAUST VENTS W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE MIN. 3 FEET FROM ANY 
PROPERTY LINE & BUILDING OPENINGS.
BRANCH CIRCUITS: A 20A CIRCUIT IS REUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM 
OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEP. LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.

DOOR / WINDOW NOTES:
1. ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE DOORS & WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
SEC. 1029: 

- NET CLEAR HEIGHT: 24" MIN.
- NET CLEAR WIDTH: 20" MIN.
- NET OPENING: 5.7 SQ. FT. MIN.
- FINISHED SILL HEIGHT: 44" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR

2. VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOORS & WINDOWS SIZE PRIOR TO PURCHASE
3. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF WIDOWS
4. U-FACTOR OF GLAZING SHALL BE 0.55, UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS OR ENERGY 
COMPLIANCE REPORT.
5. NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOOR / WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL 
INSPECTION
6. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHINGS AND WINDOWS WITH INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS OF WINDOW MANUFACTURER. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION 
METHODOLOGY FROM WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION.
4. UTILIZE PRIMERS AND / OR ADHESIVES COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS 
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER OF SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO ACHIEVE TENACIOUS 
BOND OF MEMBRANE TO ALL SUBSTRATES.
5. UTILIZE SEALANTS COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY WINDOW 
AND SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE MANUFACTURERS.

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES:
AIR DUCTS SHALL BE NO.26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR A FIRE DAMPER PROVIDED WHEN THE 
DUCTS PENETRATE THE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE HOUSE.

SMOOTH METAL DUCT FOR DRYER EXHAUST EXTENDING TO OUTSIDE.

NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS.

SIZE OF WATER CLOSETS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

SHOWER & TUB/SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING 
VALVE CONTROLS.  HANDLE POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND SHALL BE 
ADJUSTED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 
DEGREES F.  THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE CONTROL FOR 
MEETING THIS PROVISION, U.P.C. 4107.

DOORS & PANELS OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS ENCLOSURES AND ADJACENT WALL OPENINGS WITHIN 60" 
ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED. LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR 
APPROVED PLASTIC.

TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL.

SANITATION NOTES:
SHOWER STALL FINISH SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE EXTENDING 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET

MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (e.g. WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD.) TO A HEIGHT OF 70 INCHES 
ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET U.B.C. 8067.1.3.

BEDROOM WINDOWS:
MIN. OPENABLE AREA TO BE 5.7 S.F., MIN WIDTH: 20" MIN HEIGHT: 24" AND 
MAX SILL HT: 44" 

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS AS PER CBC 1003.3.313

2. SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL COMMON CORRIDORS, SEE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN 
FOR DETAILS & LOCATION.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT EXHAUST W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE 3 FEET MIN. 
FROM PROPERTY LINE & BUILDING OPENING.

5. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET HORIZONTALLY 
FROM, AND NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW OR A GRAVITY AIR 
INLET INTO A BUILDING. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE AN 
OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AIR INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET AND AT LEAST 4 FEET FROM A 
PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY.
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NOTE: 
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ALUM. DBL. GLAZED PATIO DR., TYP.

42" HIGH SAFETY GLASS RAILING BEYOND
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WINDOW DETAIL - SILL (SIDING)

WATER DRIP

CAULK ALL
EDGES

1x4 REDWD.
SIDING

FIBERGLASS
WINDOW
BY JELDWEN
OR EQ.

WINDOW FLASHING
TAPE LAP O/ BLDG.
PAPER

GSM FLASHING PAN W/
1/4" DAM @ INT. & 6" UP
ON SIDE WALLS

WINDOW
FLASHING TAPE

SCALE  3" = 1'-0"
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SIDING

SCALE  3" = 1'-0"
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WINDOW DETAIL - HEAD (SIDING)
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WINDOW FLASHING
TAPE

SCALE  3" = 1'-0"

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" =  1'-0"ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.
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OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS
Requirements below only apply when the measure is applicable to the project. Code 
references below are applicable to New Non-Residential buildings. Corresponding re-
quirements for additions and alterations can be found in Title 24 Part 11, Division 5.7.
Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications received July 1, 2012 or 
after.3

Other New 
Non-

Residential

Addition 
>2,000 sq ft 

OR 
Alteration 
>$500,0003

Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable)

Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use reduction compared to 2008 
California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6. (13C.5.201.1.1) ● n/r

Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of total 
motorized parking capacity each, or meet San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155,   
whichever is greater (or LEED credit SSc4.2). (13C.5.106.4)

● ●
Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Provide stall marking for 
low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles; approximately 8% of total
spaces. (13C.5.106.5)

● ●
Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 gal/day, 
or >100 gal/day if in buildings over 50,000 sq. ft. ● ●
Indoor Water Efficiency  Reduce overall use of potable water within the building by 20% 
for showerheads, lavatories, kitchen faucets, wash fountains, water closets, and urinals. (13C.5.303.2) ● ●
Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square feet, commissioning 
shall be included in the design and construction of the project to verify that the building 
systems and components meet the owner’s project requirements. (13C.5.410.2)

OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is required.
● ● 

(Testing & 
Balancing)

Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction 
(13C.5.504.3) ● ●
Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168 
VOC limits and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives. (13C.5.504.4.1) ● ●
Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board 
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure and California Code of Regulations 
Title 17 for aerosol paints. (13C.5.504.4.3)

● ●
Carpet: All carpet must meet one of the following:

1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Plus Program
2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs 
(Specification 01350)
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level
4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choi
AND Carpet cushion must meet CRI Green Label, 
AND Carpet adhesive must not exceed 50 g/L VOC content. (13C.5.504.4.4)

● ●

Composite wood: Meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (13C.5.504.4.5) ● ●
Resilient flooring systems: For 50% of floor area receiving resilient flooring, insta  
resilient flooring complying with the VOC-emission limits defined in the 2009 Collaborati  
for High Performance Schools (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floo  
Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. (13C.5.504.4.6)

● ●
Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building   
entries, outdoor air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7) ● ●
Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly occupied spaces of        
mechanically ventilated buildings. (13C.5.504.5.3) ●

Limited exceptions. 
See CA T24 Part 11 

Section 5.714.6

Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party 
walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4 ● ● See CA T24 

Part 11 Section 
5.714.7

CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. (13C.5.508.1) ● ●
Additional Requirements for New A, B, I, OR M Occupancy Projects 5,000 - 25,000 Square Feet

Construction Waste Management – Divert 75% of construction and demolition 
debris AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris Ordinance. ● Meet C&D 

ordinance only

Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency
Effective January 1, 2012: Generate renewable energy on-site equal to ≥1% of total   
annual energy cost (LEED EAc2), OR 
demonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% compared to Title 24 
Part 6 2008), OR 
purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of total electricity use (LEED EAc6)

● n/r

LEED PROJECTS
New Large 
Commercial

New 
Residential 
Mid-Rise1

New 
Residential 
High-Rise1

Commerical 
Interior

Commercial 
Alteration

Residential 
Alteration 

Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right)

Overall Requirements:
LEED certification leve  (includes prerequisites): GOLD SILVER SILVER GOLD GOLD GOLD

Base number of required points:  60                 2 50 60 60 60
Adjustment for retention / demolition of historic 
features / building: n/a

Final number of required points 
(base number +/- adjustment) 50

Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required)

Construction Waste Management – 75% Diversion 
AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris 
Ordinance 
LEED MR 2, 2 points

● ● ● ● Meet C&D 
ordinance only ●

15% Energy Reduction
Compared to Title-24 2008 (or ASHRAE 90.1-2007) 
LEED EA 1, 3 points

● ● ● ● LEED 
prerequisite only

Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency
Effective 1/1/2012: 
Generate renewable energy on-site ≥1% of total annual energy 
cost (LEED EAc2), OR 
Demonstrate an additional 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% 
compared to Title 24 Part 6 2008), OR 
Purchase Green-E certified renewable energy credits for 35% of
total electricity use (LEED EAc6).

● n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Enhanced Commissioning of Building Energy Systems
LEED EA 3 ● Meet LEED prerequisites

Water Use - 30% Reduction  LEED WE 3, 2 points ● n/r ● Meet LEED prerequisites

Enhanced Refrigerant Management  LEED EA 4 ● n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED IEQ 3.1 ● n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Low-Emitting Materials   LEED IEQ 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, and 4.4 ● n/r ● ● ● ●
Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle 
parking for 5% of total motorized parking capacity each, or meet 
San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or 
meet LEED credit SSc4.2. (13C.5.106.4)

● n/r
See San Francisco Planning 

Code 155

● n/r n/r

Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls 
for low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles.
(13C.5.106.5)

● ● n/r n/r

Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to 
consume more than 1,000 gal/day, or more than 100 gal/day if in 
building over 50,000 sq. ft. (13C.5.303.1)

● n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in regularly
occupied spaces of mechanically ventilated buildings (or LEED 
credit IEQ 5). (13C.5.504.5.3)

● n/r n/r ● n/r n/r

Air Filtration: Provide MERV-13 filters in residential buildings in
air-quality hot-spots (or LEED credit IEQ 5). (SF Health Code Article 38 
and SF Building Code 1203.5)

n/r ● ● n/r n/r n/r

Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior 
windows STC 30, party walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4 ● See CBC 1207 ● n/r n/r

BASIC INFORMATION: 
These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1.

Project Name Block/Lot Address

Gross Building Area Primary Occupancy Design Professional/Applicant: Sign & Date

# of Dwelling Units Height to highest occupied floo Number of occupied floor

GREENPOINT RATED PROJECTS

Proposing a GreenPoint Rated Project 
(Indicate at right by checking the box.)

Base number of required Greenpoints: 75

Adjustment for retention / demolition of 
historic features / building:

Final number of required points (base number +/- 
adjustment)

GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) ●
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use 
reduction compared to 2008 California Energy Code, 
Title 24, Part 6.

●
Meet all California Green Building Standards 
Code requirements 
(CalGreen measures for residential projects have 
been integrated into the GreenPoint Rated system.)

●

Instructions:
As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project
under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5   
will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:

(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply. 

AND 

(b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the
number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPoint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site 
permit application, but such tools are strongly recommended to be used .
Solid circles in the column indicate mandatory measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or 
GreenPoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory.  This form is a summary; see San Francisco Building Code 
Chapter 13C for details.

ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE

Construction activity stormwater pollution 
prevention and site runoff controls - Provide a 
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. 

●

Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing ≥5,000 
square feet must implement a Stormwater Control Plan 
meeting SFPUC Stormwater Design Guidelines

●
Water Efficient Irrigation - Projects that include ≥ 
1,000 square feet of new or modified landscape must
comply with the SFPUC Water Efficient Irrigation
Ordinance.

●

Construction Waste Management – Comply with 
the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris 
Ordinance

●
Recycling by Occupants: Provide adequate space 
and equal access for storage, collection and loading of 
compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. 
See Administrative Bulletin 088 for details.

●

Notes
1) New residential projects of 75’ or greater must use the “New      
Residential High-Rise” column. New residential projects with >3       
occupied floors and less than 75 feet to the highest occupied floor
may choose to apply the LEED for Homes Mid-Rise rating system;      
if so, you must use the “New Residential Mid-Rise” column.    
2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard, 
including all prerequisites. The number of points required to achieve 
Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating 
System to confirm the base number of points required
3) Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications      
received on or after July 1, 2012.

Ve
rs

io
n:

 J
ul

y 
18

, 2
01

2

3651 / 0183822 24th Street

5 45'-0" 5 over basement

Bahman GhassemzadehNone10,607 S.F. +/-

3822 24th Street

PROJECT NAME

SHEET TITLE

DATE DESCRIPTIONNO.

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING 
and are not to be produced changed or copied 
without the expressed written consent of SIA 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.  
ISSUES / REVISIONS

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
1256 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
TEL: (415) 922.0200
FAX: (415) 922.0203

WEBSITE:WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

DRAWN

CHECKED

DATE

REVISED DATE

JOB NO.

SHEET NO.

01/15/2014

14-1611

R.L.

R.K.

3822 24th Street
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

03/09/2015

E

F

B

C

D

A

31 2 4 5 6 8 10

31 2 4 5 6 8 10

E

F

B

C

D

A

9

9

7

7

01/05/2015 PLANNING REVISION

G-0.1

Green Building
Site Permit
Checklist


	1_Executive Summary- CU for Residential Demolition
	Executive Summary
	Conditional Use / Residential Demolition
	hearing date:  April 23, 2015
	(continued from April 2, 2015)
	project description
	site descripTion and present use
	surrounding properties and neighborhood
	replacement structure
	enviroNmEntal review
	issues and other considerations
	URBAN DESIGN ADVISORY TEAM REVIEW
	required commission action
	basis for recommendation

	NEW BUILDING APPLICATION
	DEMOLITION APPLICATION
	REQUIRED PERIOD
	ACTUAL PERIOD
	ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
	REQUIRED NOTICE DATE
	TYPE

	10_Plans_3822 24th St-03-09-15
	A 0.1-Cover Sheet
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-14

	A 1.0-Site Plan
	Viewport-17
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-44
	Viewport-50

	A 2.0-Existing Flr
	Viewport-86
	Viewport-16
	Viewport-27

	A 2.1-BSMNT & 1st Flr Plan
	Viewport-52
	Viewport-4
	Viewport-3
	Viewport-12
	Viewport-51

	A 2.2-2nd & 3rd Flr Plan
	Viewport-65
	Viewport-53
	Viewport-54
	Viewport-9
	Viewport-66

	A 2.3-4th & 5th Flr Plan
	Viewport-67
	Viewport-55
	Viewport-56
	Viewport-10
	Viewport-68

	A 2.4-Roof Plan & Notes
	Viewport-69
	Viewport-60
	Viewport-61
	Viewport-20
	Viewport-29
	Viewport-85

	A 3.0-Existing elev.
	Viewport-81
	Viewport-80
	Viewport-82
	Viewport-83
	Viewport-84

	A 3.1-Front elev.
	Viewport-21
	Viewport-18
	Viewport-42
	Viewport-22

	A 3.3-Left elev.
	Viewport-23
	Viewport-6

	A 3.4-Right elev.
	Viewport-25
	Viewport-15

	A 4.1-Section
	Viewport-5
	Viewport-26

	G 0.1-Green point
	Viewport-32
	Viewport-33


	2_Conditional Use Authorization-Residential DEMO Motion
	Planning Commission Draft Motion
	hearing date:  April 23, 2015
	(continued from April 2, 2015)
	Preamble
	Findings
	Housing Element
	URBAN DESIGN
	DECISION

	EXHIBIT A
	AUTHORIZATION
	recordation of conditions of approval
	printing of conditions of approval on plans
	severability
	Changes and Modifications

	Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
	Performance
	DESIGN – compliance at plan stage
	Design
	Monitoring
	Operation


	3_Exhibits
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	4_3822 24th Street - CU - 309 Notice and Poster
	NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
	Applicant:  Ryan Patterson, Zacks & Freedman, P.C.
	Telephone:  415-356-8100
	Application information
	Property Information
	pROJECT dESCRIPTION
	Additional information

	Planner: Marcelle Boudreaux     Telephone:(415) 575-9140    E-Mail:marcelle.boudreaux@sfgov.org

	5_Revised_Complete Application - 3822 24th Street
	Packet
	1Satellite
	2IMG_2351
	3IMG_2354
	4IMG_2364

	6_All_Environmental
	CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination - Internal
	2013.0380E

	7_Letter to Planning Commission  incl letters of support - 3822 24th Street_Extra letter
	Letters of support.pdf
	letters of support.pdf
	support


	9_renderings
	3822_24th_150115_east_7x18
	3822_24th_150115_west_8x18
	3822 24th St Rear Renderings-02-26-2015
	333
	1532 Howard Renderings-02-03-1
	1532 Howard Renderings-02-03-2


	10_Plans_3822 24th St-03-09-15.pdf
	A 0.1-Cover Sheet
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-14

	A 1.0-Site Plan
	Viewport-17
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-44
	Viewport-50

	A 2.0-Existing Flr
	Viewport-86
	Viewport-16
	Viewport-27

	A 2.1-BSMNT & 1st Flr Plan
	Viewport-52
	Viewport-4
	Viewport-3
	Viewport-12
	Viewport-51

	A 2.2-2nd & 3rd Flr Plan
	Viewport-65
	Viewport-53
	Viewport-54
	Viewport-9
	Viewport-66

	A 2.3-4th & 5th Flr Plan
	Viewport-67
	Viewport-55
	Viewport-56
	Viewport-10
	Viewport-68

	A 2.4-Roof Plan & Notes
	Viewport-69
	Viewport-60
	Viewport-61
	Viewport-20
	Viewport-29
	Viewport-85

	A 3.0-Existing elev.
	Viewport-81
	Viewport-80
	Viewport-82
	Viewport-83
	Viewport-84

	A 3.1-Front elev.
	Viewport-21
	Viewport-18
	Viewport-42
	Viewport-22

	A 3.3-Left elev.
	Viewport-23
	Viewport-6

	A 3.4-Right elev.
	Viewport-25
	Viewport-15

	A 4.1-Section
	Viewport-5
	Viewport-26

	G 0.1-Green point
	Viewport-32
	Viewport-33



	Project AddressRow1: 3822 24th Street
	BlockLotsRow1: 3651/018
	Case NoRow1: 2014.1408C
	Permit NoRow1: new cons 201402219037/demo 201402219035 
	Plans DatedRow1: 03/09/15
	Project description for Planning Department approval: Case no. 2013. determined (e) property not to be resource. Project is demo (e) SFD; new construction of four/five story five residential units and ground floor commercial, with no off-street automobile parking. bicycle parking provided per code requirements.
	Class desc: 
	Addition/Alteration: Off
	Demo: Yes
	New Construction: Yes
	Project Modification: Off
	Class 1: Off
	Class 3: Yes
	Class__: Off
	EP Air Quality: Off
	EP HAZ MAT: Off
	Class: 
	Comments and Planner Signature optional: 
	EP Soil: Off
	EP Noise: Off
	EP Subdivision: Off
	EP Slope: Off
	EP Landslide: Off
	EP Liquefaction: Off
	Project can proceed with CatEx: Yes
	Category B: Off
	Category C: Yes
	Check Box1: Off
	EP Trans: Off
	Change of use: Off
	Maintenace: Off
	Window replacement: Off
	Garage work: Off
	Deck: Off
	Mechanical equipment: Off
	Dormer: Off
	Additions: Off
	Not listed: Off
	does not conform: Off
	four or more: Off
	Category A: Off
	Historic 1: Off
	Historic 2: Off
	HISTORIC 3: Off
	HISTORIC 4: Off
	HISTORIC 5: Off
	HISTORIC 6: Off
	HISTORIC 7: Off
	8 Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties specify or add comments: 
	9 Reclassification of property status to Category C Requires approval by Senior Preservation PlannerPreservation Coordinator a Per HRER dated attach HRER b Other specify: 
	HRER dated: 
	Comments optional: 
	No further environmental review is required The project is categorically exempt under CEQA: Marcelle Boudreaux
	historic 8: Off
	historic 9: Off
	project can proceed: Off
	Further env: Off
	Step 2: Off
	Step 5: Off
	no further: Yes
	Dropdown2: [Planning Commission Hearing]
	hISTORIC 9: Off
	Text3: 
	Project Address If different than front pageRow1: 
	BlockLots If different than front pageRow1: 
	Case NoRow1_2: 
	Previous building permit no: 
	New Building Permit No: 
	Plans Dated: 
	Previous Project Approval: 
	New Approval RequiredRow1: 
	Modified Project Description: 
	Planner NameRow1: 
	expansion of building envelope: Off
	311/312: Off
	317: Off
	any additional info: Off
	The proposed mod: Off
	Button4: 


